

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: Crl.A.No.305 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
6.	30.07.2025	<u>MB,J & BRMR,J</u> Sri P.Krishna Prakash, learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Sri M.Rama Chandra Reddy, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State. Sri Phanindra Sai Akella, learned counsel representing Ms.Nandita Guda, learned counsel appearing for the proposed respondent No.2/ <i>de facto</i> complainant. <u>Crl.A.No.305 of 2025</u> Although we have heard learned counsel appearing for the appellant/accused No.1/petitioner in the disposed of I.A.No.1 of 2025 with regard to permitting a second DNA Test, we are not in a position to pass any order in the absence of any I.A. filed by the petitioner/appellant/accused No.1 before us in relation to an order passed by the Trial Court on 25.07.2025. Counsel submits that the petitioner/appellant/accused No.1 has applied for Certified Copy of the order on 26.07.2025, but the same is not available till date. We are informed that the petitioner's I.A. was partly-allowed by the Trial Court. Liberty to file an appropriate application as prayed for.	Tr. to I/O folder before corrs.

		<u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u> I.A.No.3 of 2025 is filed for impleadment of the <i>de facto</i> complainant in the Appeal. Counsel appearing for the appellant/accused No.1 informs the Court that the implead application has been filed under a wrong provision of law and it should have been filed under section 338(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS), 2023. Liberty is given to the petitioner to file appropriate application as and when the order of the Trial Court is made available. _____ MB,J _____ BRMR,J ysk/aks	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--

